based on value-in-use calculations. The tested cash genera-
ting units were Land, Aviation, Systems and Millog business
units. The calculations are based on the cash flow projections
in the strategic plans approved by the management covering
a three-year period. The assumptions related to the price and
cost level development used in the strategic plans and cash flow
estimates of the business units are based on the management’s
estimates of the development of markets. Previous actual deve-
lopment has been taken into consideration while evaluating the
assumptions used in the calculations. The cash flow estimates
are based on existing fixed assets. Cash flows beyond the period
approved by management are calculated using terminal value
method, where the figures for the final planning period are cal-
culated with 0% eternal growth and discounted using the WACC
described below.

Discount rate is the weighted average pre-tax cost of capital
(WACC) as defined for Patria. The components of WACC are risk-
free yield rate, market risk premium, industry specific beta, cost
of debt, average capital structure of the industry and a premium
for asset specific risk. The WACC used in the calculations was
10% p.a. in 2015 (10%).

In connection with the impairment testing a sensitivity analy-
sis was performed in which the cash flows of the cash generating
units were decreased and the discount rates were increased.
Based on the performed sensitivity analysis it seems unlikely
that a reasonably possible change in cash flows (10%-20%) or
in the discount rate (1-3 percent point) while other assumptions
remain constant would lead to impairment. According to the
impairment test, there was no need for goodwill impairment.

Depreciation according to plan and impairments

EUR million 2015 2014

Development expenses -0.1 -1.2

Intangible rights -1.1 -2.1

Other long-term expenditures -0.9 -0.7

Buildings and constructions -4.1 -3.2

Machinery and equipment -7.8 -7.5

Other tangible assets -0,0 0.0

Total -14.0 -14.7

Goodwill by Business Unit

EUR million 2015 2014

Land 8.9 8.9

Aviation 7.8 7.8

Systems 1.7 1.7

Millog 6.6 6.6

Total 25.0 25.0

EUR million 2015 2014

1 Jan 25.0 24.7

Translation differences -0,0 0.3

31 Dec 25.0 25.0

27

PATRIA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015   Notes to the Consolidated  Financial Statements

9. Financial income and expenses

EUR million 2015 2014

Interest income

Deposits and investments 0.1 0.2

Other 0.0 0.7

Other financial income 0.0 0.0

Interest expenses

Interest bearing liabilities -0.6 -0.7

Financial lease -1.4 -1.3

Other financial expense -0.3 -0.5

Exchange rate difference

Foreign exchange derivatives, non-hedge accounted -1.9 -2.1

Other 1.8 2.4

Total -2.4 -1.3

Aggregate foreign exchange gains and losses included in consolidated income statement

EUR million 2015 2014

Net sales -0.4 0.6

Expenses -0.2 -0.1

Financial income and expenses -0.1 0.4

Total -0.7 0.8

Net gains/losses include realized and unrealized gains and losses on derivative financial instruments.

Net gains/losses on derivative financial instruments included in operating profit

EUR million 2015 2014

Foreign exchange rate derivative contracts under hedge accounting -0.1 -0.1

Total -0.1 -0.1

28

PATRIA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015   Notes to the Consolidated  Financial Statements

10. Income taxes

EUR million 2015 2014

Income taxes -4.3 -4.3

Income taxes previous period -0,0 0.0

Change in deferred tax receivable -1.4 -2.4

Change in deferred tax liability -0.3 0.1

Total -6.0 -6.6

Differences between income tax expense calculated at statutory rates compared to the income statement
(tax rate in Finland 2015: 20%, 2014: 20%)

EUR million 2015 2014

Income tax expense at statutory rate -8.9 -10.9

Effect of statutory tax rates of foreign companies 0.0 0.1

Untaxed income 1.3 0.0

Non-deductible expenses -0.3 -0.1

Utilization of confirmed losses 0.5 1.2

Fiscal losses of the period -0.5 -0.3

Effect of associated company result 2.6 3.4

Other items -0.6 0.1

Income taxes -6.0 -6.6

Reconciliation of deferred tax receivables

EUR million 2015 2014

Fixed assets depreciation differences 1.0 0.6

Untaxed reserves 3.9 4.9

Fair value of derivative financial instruments 0.3 0.1

Other temporary differences 1.0 1.6

6.2 7.3

1 Jan 7.3 9.5

Income statement -1.4 -2.4

Fair value of derivative financial instruments 0.2 0.1

Equity 0.0 0.1

31 Dec 6.2 7.3

Reconciliation of deferred tax liabilities

EUR million 2015 2014

Fixed assets depreciation differences 1.6 1.3

Accruals 0.0 -0.0

Fair value of derivative financial instruments 0.0 0.0

1.6 1.3

1 Jan 1.3 1.6

Income statement 0.3 -0.1

Equity 0.0 -0.1

Fair value of derivative financial instruments 0.0 -0.1

31 Dec 1.6 1.3

The tax losses, for which no deferred tax assets are recognized due to the uncertainty of the utilization of the losses, amounted to
EUR 22.6 million in the year of 2015 (EUR 18.2 million).

29

PATRIA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2015   Notes to the Consolidated  Financial Statements

11. Intangible and tangible assets

Intangible assets

EUR million Goodwill
Development

expenses
Intangible

rights

Other
long-term

expenditures
Advance

payments Total

Acquisition cost 1 Jan 2015 28.9 44.8 22.1 10.3 0.3 106.5

Translation differences 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.1

Reclassifications 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.5 -0.3 0.4